As previously noted, the BFS has a pre-tax NPV of US$228 million at a discount rate of 8.0% (real);
post-tax NPV is US$141 million on the same basis.  The pre-tax and post-tax nominal IRR’s are 47% and
35% respectively.  Post-tax payback of all capital is forecast at 3.3 years from technical completion
after commissioning (‘simple payback’).

Table 4 summarises the key economic assumptions and BFS outcomes.

Table 4:  Key Macro Economic Assumptions and BFS Outcomes
  Unit Value

Brazilian real BRL : USD 5.3 : 1.0

Nickel (LME) (real) USD/pound 8.00

Cobalt (Metal Bulletin Standard Alloy Grade) (real) USD/pound 25.00

MHP Payability % CIF Santos 75.0

Cobalt Hydroxide Payability % CIF Santos 75.0

Discount rate (real)  %  8.0

Operating life Years 20

NPV (pre tax) USD millions 228

NPV (post tax) USD millions 141

Nominal IRR (pre tax) % 47%

Nominal IRR (post tax) % 35%

Payback (pre tax) Years 2.5

Payback (post tax) Years  3.3

Commodity prices and exchange rates are consistent with investment banking forecasts, despite
current volatility in both markets.  Sensitivity to commodity prices, the Brazilian real together with
capital and operating cost variances are outlined below.

12

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities  -20% -15% -10% -5%  5% 10% 15% 20%

USD/BRL 4.2 4.5 4.8 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.8 6.1 6.4

IRR (Post Tax, Nominal) 21%  25%  28%  31%  35%  38%  41%  44%  47%

NPV (Post Tax) 69  90  109  126  141  154  167  178  189

Nickel US$/Lb 6.4 6.8 7.2 7.6 8.0 8.4 8.8 9.2 9.6

IRR (Post Tax, Nominal) 24%  27%  30%  32%  35%  37%  39%  42%  44%

NPV (Post Tax) 74  91  108  124  141  157  174  191  207

Cobalt US$/Lb 20 21 23 24 25 26 28 29 30

IRR (Post Tax, Nominal) 32%  33%  33%  34%  35%  35%  36%  36%  37%

NPV (Post Tax) 123  127  132  136  141  145  150  154  159

Opex US$M pa 29.2 31.0 32.9 34.7 36.5 38.3 40.2 42.0 43.8

IRR (Post Tax, Nominal) 42%  40%  38%  36%  35%  33%  31%  29%  27%

NPV (Post Tax) 187  175  164  152  141  129  118  106  95

Capex US$M 43.9 46.6 49.4 52.1 54.8 57.6 60.3 63.1 65.8

IRR (Post Tax, Nominal) 40%  39%  37%  36%  35%  33%  32%  31%  30%

NPV (Post Tax) 149  147  145  143  141  139  137  135  133

13

Planned closure of SMP acquisition

Jervois intends to close the acquisition of SMP once the the outstanding São Paulo City Hall permit has
been finalized by CBA.  This remains a condition precedent to acquisition closing by Jervois.  The outside
date for closing the acquistion is 31 August 2022.  Closing the acquistion will trigger a payment of
R$47.5 million (US$9.6 million)2 in accordance with the terms of the acquistion announced on 29
September 2020.

On behalf of Jervois Global Limited,
Bryce Crocker, Chief Executive Officer

For further information, please contact: